land preparation project of Qianhai Cooperation Zone in 2023 still includes the land purchase and storage of the Company's

affiliated Nanshan Thermal Power Station and other related contents. (For details, please refer to the Announcement on the

Issuance of the  2023 Urban Renewal and Land Preparation Plan for Shenzhen by the Shenzhen Bureau of Planning and Natural

Resources (Announcement No.: 2023-023) disclosed by the Company in the Securities Times and CNINF.)

Except for the above matters, there was no progress or change in the refundable funds of the Company's "Project Technical

Transformation Benefit Fund" during the reporting period.

XIV. Major matters of the Company's subsidiaries

 Applicable  Not applicable

Full text of The Semi-Annual Report 2023 of Shenzhen Nanshan Power Co., Ltd.

28

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increase or decrease in this change (+, -) After the change

Quantity Ratio

New

share

s

issue

d

Bon

us

issu

e

Convers

ion of

provide

nt fund

into

shares

Others Sub-total Quantity Ratio

I. Shares with

restrictive conditions

for sales

12,994 0.0022%   4,331 4,331 17,325 0.0029%

1. State-owned

shares

2. Shares held by

the state-owned legal

persons

3. Other domestic

holdings
12,994 0.0022%   4,331 4,331 17,325 0.0029%

Including: shares

held by domestic legal

persons

Shares held by

domestic natural

persons

12,994 0.0022%   4,331 4,331 17,325 0.0029%

4. Foreign

shareholding

Including: shares

held by overseas legal

persons

Shares held by

overseas natural

persons

II. Shares without

restrictive conditions

for sales

602,749,6

02
99.9978%   -4,331 -4,331

602,745,2

71
99.9971%

1. RMB ordinary

shares

338,895,1

56
56.2236%   -4,331 -4,331

338,890,8

25
56.2229%

2. Foreign shares

listed domestically

263,854,4

46
43.7742%

263,854,4

46
43.7742%

3. Foreign shares

listed overseas

4. Others

Full text of The Semi-Annual Report 2023 of Shenzhen Nanshan Power Co., Ltd.

29

III. Total number of

shares

602,762,5

96
100.00%   0 0

602,762,5

96
100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

 Applicable  Not applicable

On March 20, 2023, Ms. Zhang Jie resigned from the position of the Company's Deputy General Manager due to reaching the

statutory retirement age, and all the 17,325 A-shares of the Company held by her were locked within 6 months from the date of her

resignation.

Approval of changes in shares

 Applicable  Not applicable

Transfer of changes in shares

 Applicable  Not applicable

Implementation progress of share repurchase

 Applicable  Not applicable

Implementation progress of reducing and repurchasing shares through centralized bidding